

No. 20 – 2833

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Samantha Gold,

Petitioner

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

No. 20 – 2388

Brief for Petitioner

Team 29
Attorneys for Petitioner

Original brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vi

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, RULES, AND STATUTES vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

Statement of the Facts 1

Procedural History..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

Standard of Review..... 5

I. THERE IS NO DANGEROUS PATIENT EXCEPTION BECAUSE A BREACH IN CONFIDENTIALITY DOES NOT WAIVE THE PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT PRIVILEGE.6

A. Because the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege is Rooted in Promotion of Mental Health, There Is Value in Protecting Statements Even When Confidentiality Is Breached.6

B. Confidentiality Is Not a Requirement of the Psychotherapist-Patient Privilege and Therefore, a Breach in Confidentiality Does Not Mean a Therapist Can Testify About Those Statements Before a Jury...... 10

II. THE STATE VIOLATES FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WHEN IT SEARCHES DIGITAL FILES THE PRIVATE SEARCHER DID NOT SEARCH...... 14

A.	Because of The Expansiveness of Digital Data, The Scope of the Private Search Doctrine Should Be Confined to The Digital Files Physically Opened by the Private Searcher.	15
B.	When Officer Yap Opened and Viewed Files on the Flash Drive That Ms. Wildaughter Did Not, He Exceeded the Scope of the Search and Violated Ms. Gold’s Fourth Amendment Rights.	19
III.	INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE CAN FORM A <i>BRADY</i> CLAIM IF IT LEADS TO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE.	23
A.	Inadmissible Evidence Can Form a <i>Brady</i> Claim Because <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> Does Not Require Admissibility.	23
B.	The FBI Leads That the Prosecution Failed to Disclose Are Material to Ms. Gold’s Case Because They Call into Question the Investigation Performed By the FBI.	27
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	23
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938, 948 (1995).....	5
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2015).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	6, 7, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	5, 23, 25, 26

Federal Circuit Court Cases

<i>Bradley v. Nagle</i> , 212 F.3d 559 (11th Cir. 2000)	28, 29, 30
<i>Dennis v. Sec'y, Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016)	27, 29
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden, N.H. State Prison</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Auster</i> , 517 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2008).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 340 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 133 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 227 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2000)	5, 7, 8, 9

United States v. Lichtenberger, 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 19, 21, 22

United States v. Sparks, 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015) 19, 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....vi, 14

Statutory Provisions

18 U.S.C § 1716 vi, 3

Federal Rules of Evidence

Fed. R. Evid. 501..... vi, 6
